
Governance, Risk and 
Audit Committee 
  

 
Please contact: Matt Stembrowicz 
Please email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516047 
 
28th February 2022 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held 
in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda 
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking 
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516047, Email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr J Rest, Mr S Penfold, Mr C Cushing, Mr H Blathwayt, Dr P Bütikofer and Mr P Fisher 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2.   SUBSTITUTES 
 

 
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
 

 To receive public questions, if any. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
The Council received the Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter and 
Annual Audit Results Report for 2019/20 early on the afternoon of 
Thursday 24th February 2022, leaving insufficient time for the authority 
to properly consider issues arising in the report and in preparing a 
management response. We are therefore proposing to hold an 
additional meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee 
provisionally on the morning of Wednesday 30th March to consider the 
following items of business – Annual Audit Letter 2019/20; Annual Audit 
Results Report 2019/20; adoption of final accounts for 2019/20. 
 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1 - 6 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The code of conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 
 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance, Risk & Audit Committee held on 7th December 2021.  
 

 



 
7.   PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY: 30 

NOVEMBER 2021 TO 25 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

15 - 48 
 

  
Summary: 

This report examines the progress made 
between 30 November 2021 to 25 February 
2022 in relation to delivery of the annual 
internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 

Conclusions:
[...]
ons: The attached report provides the Council with 

Internal Audit Plans that will ensure key 
business risks will be addressed by Internal 
Audit, thus ensuring that appropriate controls 
are in place to mitigate such risks and also 
ensure that the appropriate and proportionate 
level of action is taken. 
 

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Committee notes 
and approves: 
a) the Internal Audit Strategy 
b) the Strategic Internal Audit Plans 2022/23 
to 2025/26; and 
c) the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

  
Cabinet member(s):  
All 

Ward(s) affected:  
All 

Contact Officer, telephone 
number, and e-mail: 

Faye Haywood, Head of Internal 
Audit for North Norfolk DC 
01508 533873 
 

faye.haywood@southnorfolkand
broadland.gov.uk  

 

 

mailto:faye.haywood@southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk
mailto:faye.haywood@southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk


 
10.   GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-

ASSESSMENT 
 

79 - 88 
 

 Summary: The Chartered Institute for Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) document on 
“audit committees - practical guidance for 
local authorities and police” sets out the 
guidance on the function and operation of 
audit committees. It represents CIPFA’s view 
of best practice and incorporates the position 
statement previously issued.  
 
It is good practice for audit committees to 
complete a regular self-assessment exercise, 
to be satisfied that the Committee is 
performing effectively. 
 
 

Conclusion: During the 2021 self-assessment the 
Committee considered the Governance 
Risk and Audit Committee to be mostly in 
conformance with the CIPFA guidance. 
Undertaking a regular review of its 
performance against best practice 
ensures that the Committee has properly 
assessed the way in which it discharges 
its duties. 
 

Recommendation: That the Committee discuss the 
attached checklist at Appendix 1 to 
this report from 2021 and consider 
whether any of the scoring requires 
amending or whether improvement 
actions need to be developed in any 
areas.   

  
Cabinet member(s):  
All 

Ward(s) affected:  
All 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number, 
and e-mail: 

Faye Haywood, Internal Audit 
Manager for North Norfolk DC, 
01508 533873, fhaywood@s-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

mailto:fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk


 
11.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

 
89 - 124 

 
 To review and note the Corporate Risk Register.  

 
 

12.   PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS REGISTER 12TH NOVEMBER 2021 
TO 15TH FEBRUARY 2022 
 

125 - 126 
 

 To note the procurement exemptions register.  
 

 

13.   GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND 
ACTION LIST 
 

127 - 128 
 

 To monitor progress on items requiring action from the previous 
meeting, including progress on implementation of audit 
recommendations. 
 

 

14.   GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

129 - 130 
 

 To review the Governance, Risk & Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary: 
 
“That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in part 1 of schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Registering interests 

Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you 
must register with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out 
in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register  
details of your other personal interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 2 
(Other Registerable Interests). 

 “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means  an interest of yourself, o
[...]
f which you are in general control or management and to which you
are nominated or appointed by your authority

b) any body

(i) exercising functions of a public nature

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion
or policy (including any political party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 5



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 6



GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at the Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN at 
2.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr J Rest (Chairman) Mr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr C Cushing Mr H Blathwayt 
 Dr P Bütikofer Mr P Fisher 
   
Members also 
attending: 

Ms L Withington (Observer) 
Ms V Gay (Observer) 

 

 Mr E Seward (Observer)  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny (DSGOS), 
Head of Internal Audit (HIA), Chief Technical Accountant (CTA), Chief 
Executive (CE), Democratic Services Manager (DSM), Director for 
Resources/Section 151 Officer (DFR), Director for Communities 
(DFC), Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring 
Officer (MO), Assistant Director for Environment & Leisure (ADEL) 
and Internal Auditor (IA) 

 
 
 
35 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None received.  

 
36 SUBSTITUTES 

 
 None.  

 
37 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None received.  

 
38 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None received.  

 
39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None declared.  

 
40 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2021 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

41 CIVIL CONTINGENCIES REPORT 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 The ADEL introduced the rep
[...]
t the important recommendations 
raised on the Income Report sought to ensure that agreed amounts were regularly 
deposited according to a pre-determined schedule. The HIA informed Members that 
evidence had been provided to show that the recommendation had been resolved, 
which helped to strengthen controls relating to cash handling.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr C Cushing referred to appendix 2 on p69, and noted comments that 
targets had not be set for several objectives within the performance report, 

Page 9



and asked whether greater detail could be provided on which objectives this 
related to. The HIA replied that she would confirm by email to the Committee, 
though managers had taken steps to address the issue.  

 
ii. Cllr E Seward referred to an audit undertaken on the Covid-19 Business 

Grants and asked whether any shortcomings in the process had been found. 
The HIA replied that whilst it was too early to confirm, no significant issues 
had been found to date.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To notes the Internal Audit progress within the period covered by the report. 
 

44 FOLLOW UP ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 21 SEPTEMBER 
2021 TO 29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 The HIA introduced the report and informed Members that as agreed at the last 
meeting, the follow-up report was now received quarterly, for more frequent updates 
on the number of outstanding recommendations. She added that recommendations 
relating to project management and the Cromer Tennis Hub were in the process of 
being revisited for additional testing, to ensure that newly implemented controls were 
adequate. It was noted that it would be difficult to provide evidence that the new 
project management framework was being utilised, without practical examples 
available.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr C Cushing referred to residual actions on S106 agreements with long 
outstanding recommendations and asked whether the priority two 
recommendation could be upgraded to a priority on
[...]
CFOs, where it was unanimously agreed that all 
Councils should opt-in to the process.  

 
iii. The Chairman asked the MO to consider whether there were legal 

implications for officers not being allowed to review the existing contract.  
 

iv. Cllr S Penfold asked whether the Council was lobbying the PSAA on 
proposed changes to the procurement and contract process alone, or as part 
of a wider group of Councils. The CTA replied that the Council lobbied the 
PSAA both independently and as part of the District Councils Network, 
though joint requests to review the contracts with other authorities had not 
been successful. She added that whilst this would have been difficult mid-
contract, the Council were in a better position to request changes in advance 
of contract renewal. It was noted that the proposed key changes would 
include improved KPIs and an escalation process that could be followed if 
these were not achieved. In response to a further question from Cllr S 
Penfold, it was suggested that officers were hopeful that the requests would 
be implemented.  

 
v. Cllr S Penfold asked when the 2019/20 audit process would be complete, to 

which the CTA replied that auditors had begun their work and completion 
was expected in March 2022.  

 
vi. The recommendation was proposed by Cllr H Blathwayt and seconded by 

Cllr C Cushing.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Full Council that NNDC opt-in to the PSAA joint 
procurement exercise, while also providing feedback to them on how the 
process could be improved. 
 

46 PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS REGISTER 1ST SEPTEMBER - 11TH 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 The MO introduced the item and informed Members that there were no procurement 
exemptions to report.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the Procurement Exemptions Register. 
 

47 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

Page 11



 The DFR introduced the report and informed Members that the opening of the Reef 
Leisure Centre signalled completion of the largest self-funded project the Council 
had undertaken, which meant a significant reduction in the associated risks. He 
added that across the report risks could be managed in four ways, which included 
treating, tolerating, transferring and terminating. It was noted that whilst high level 
risks were listed as ‘treat’, more specific risks such as the impact of changes to the 
global economy were not treatable, and would instead be tolerated, with efforts 
made to mitigate any impacts.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. The Chairman referred to operational risks and noted that the risk score was 
sixteen whilst the target was four, and asked how this score would be 
reduced. The DFR replied that assessing the risk required some subjective 
analysis in terms of likelihood and consequence, against the mitigation 
measures put in place. He added that in this case, most mitigation measures 
were complete, and whilst it was possible that more mitigation may be 
required, it could also be that under the current circumstances, the target 
was unachievable. It was suggested that further consideration would be 
given to whether the existing target was achievable, or whether it needed to 
be reviewed. In response to a question from the Chairman, it was noted that 
reviewing the target would not necessarily require input from Internal Audit, 
though this could be beneficial.  

 
ii. The Chairman referred to control, contingency and mitigating actions and 

noted that one action had not been completed. The DFR replied that this was 
likely a previous target as the Customer Strategy had now been approved.   

 
iii. Cllr C Cushing stated that in some areas the report was unclear on the risks 

presented and lacked detail in how risks would be mitigated. The DFR 
replied that he would look to adjust the report to make risks and mitigation 
measures more clear. The CE noted that risks referred to relating to the 
economic growth strategy had been impacted significantly by officers 
supporting delivery of the Covid-19 business grants. He added that in terms 
of changes to the reports, the new format provided information over a 
substantially higher number of risks than previously reported, and efforts 
would continue to find the balance on the level of detail required.  

 
iv. Cllr S Penfold suggested that it would help if more clarity was provided on 

the nature of each risk and any mitigation measures.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To review and note the Corporate Risk Register.  
 

48 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST 
 

 The DSGOS informed Members that all actions from the previous meeting were 
complete.  
 

49 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The DSGOS informed Members that the external audit results report for 2019/20 
was expected in March and officers were confident that it would be complete. He 
added that the Anti-Money Laundering Policy had been moved to the June meeting, 

Page 12



alongside an annual review of the Council’s risk management framework.  
 

50 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.58 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Risk and Audit Committee 
 

8 March 2022 
 

 
Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity: 30 November 2021 to 
25 February 2022 

 
Summary: This report examines the progress made 

between 30 November 2021 to 25 February 
2022 in relation to delivery of the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

Conclusions: The report contains an update on progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.  
 

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Committee 
notes internal audit progress within the 
period covered by the report.   

  
Cabinet member(s):  
All 

Ward(s) affected:  
All 

 
Contact Officer, telephone 
number, and e-mail: 

 
Faye Haywood 
01508 533873 
faye.haywood@southnorfolkandbro
adland.gov.uk  

  
1. Background 
1.1. This report reflects progress made regarding internal aud
[...]
GISTER 12th November 2021 to 15th February 2022
	13 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST
	14 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr J Rest (Chairman) Mr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr C Cushing Mr H Blathwayt 
 Mr P Fisher Mr P Heinrich 
   
Members also 
attending: 

Mr A Brown (Observer) 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny, Head of 
Internal Audit, Chief Executive, Director for Resources/Section 151 
Officer and Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring 
Officer 

 
 
 
51 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr P Butikofer.  

 
52 SUBSTITUTES 

 
 Cllr P Heinrich.  

 
53 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 The Chairman read out a statement on behalf of Cllr L Withington who was unable to 

attend the meeting, regarding comments made during discussion of the Cromer 
Tennis Hub audit report.   
 

54 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 The Chairman noted that the Council received the EY Annual Audit Letter and 
Annual Audit Results Report for 2019/20 on Thursday 24th February 2022, which 
had left insufficient time to properly consider issues arising in the report and to 
prepare a management response. It was suggested that an additional meeting of the 
Governance, Risk and Audit Committee would provisionally take place on the 
morning of Wednesday 30th March to consider these items and sign off the 2019/20 
Annual Accounts.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 
In response to a question from Cllr S Penfold, it was noted that the meeting for the 
30th March was provisional, but would be confirmed as soon as possible.  
 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



 
 None declared.  

 
56 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2021 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman referred to a question raised in the minutes regarding the external 
audit procurement contract, and asked whether this had been clarified. It was noted 
that an answer was not available, though efforts were being made to ensure that this 
would not be an issue with any new contractual arrangements.  
 

57 PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY: 30 NOVEMBER 2021 TO 
25 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 The HIA introduced the report and informed Members that section 2.1 covered any 
significant changes made to the agreed audit plan, such as deferral of the Economic 
Growth audit. She added that section 3 covered progress made, with 124 days of 
work complete equating to 78% of the 2021/22 audit plan. It was noted that section 
4.4 covered finalised audit reports including Accounts Receivable which had been 
given a substantial assurance grading, alongside Customer Services. The HIA 
reported that the Project Management Framework had been given a reasonable 
assurance grading, alongside the Annual Governance Statement, Covid-19 
Business Grants and Environmental Health. She added that Accountancy Services 
had been given a substantial assurance grading, and noted that no limited or ‘no 
assurance’ gradings had been given. It was reported that 26 audit recommendations 
had been raised in total, and auditors were satisfied with progress made on 
implementation. The HIA referred to the assurance review of the Project 
Management Framework and noted that two new recommendations had been 
raised. She added that one important recommendation had been raised on the 
Annual Governance Statement to reference the self-assessment process and 
include it within the action plan. The outcome of the Covid business grants was 
reported as a positive result, taking into account the significant sum of grants paid. It 
was noted that the outstanding licensing register recommendation of the 
Environmental Health was in hand and would be covered during the follow-up report, 
alongside recommendations on license fee income reconciliation and food hygiene 
inspections.   
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr C Cushing referred to longstanding audit recommendations with deadline 
deferrals and asked what steps could be taken to resolve these issues. The 
HIA replied that the follow-up report would provide greater details, including 
the number of times they had been deferred and the actions being taken to 
resolve them. She added that Internal Audit would not sign-off on 
recommendations until the Council was able to provide evidence that they 
had been implemented and were working effectively.  

 
ii. The Chairman referred to recovery and write-off of outstanding debts and 

asked whether it was debt owed to NNDC owed by NNDC to third parties. 
The HIA replied that the action referred to sundry debt or the collection of 
debts by NNDC.  

 
iii. The Chairman referred to a recommendation that required a record of officer 



training, and asked whether this was covered as part of officers’ annual 
appraisal process. The HIA replied that this recommendation sought to 
ensure that training plans were developed for officers that could be 
considered during that process. She added that the main issue was to 
ensure that records and progress were up to date.  

 
iv. The Chairman referred to the transition to a new environmental health 

system in progress since 2018 which had encountered numerous issues, and 
asked whether any assurances could be given that the work would be 
completed. The HIA replied that this was an ongoing issue, and was not able 
to provide more detail at the time.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the internal audit progress within the period covered by the report.  
 

58 FOLLOW UP ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 30 NOVEMBER 2021 
TO 25 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 The HIA introduced the report and noted that reviewing the follow-up on a quarterly 
basis sought to reduce the number of outstanding audit recommendations. She 
added that several had been completed in the period between 30th November 2021 
to 25th February 2022, which showed an increased focus on resolving outstanding 
issues, though substantial work remained. It was noted that original due dates, 
revised dates and the number of deferrals were included on p55 for consideration. 
The HIA noted that efforts had been made to determine whether recommendations 
could be closed if the original risk had been resolved, though those included within 
the report still had issues outstanding.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. It was noted that both the year-end and the efforts of the Committee had 
helped to expedite resolution of the recommendations.  

 
ii. Cllr S Penfold asked whether the number of outstanding recommendations 

was reasonable for the size and nature of the authority. The HIA replied that 
the number of outstanding recommendations was reasonably high and senior 
officers were therefore committed to resolving the urgent and important 
historical recommendations.  

 
iii. Cllr C Cushing noted that some actions were due for completion in late 

February and March and asked whether these were on track for completion. 
The HIA replied that due to the report deadline and the information provided 
at the time, a fresh update would be required to know whether the actions 
had now been completed.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the management action taken to date regarding the delivery of audit 
recommendations. 
 

59 STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2022/23 
 

 The HIA introduced the report and informed Members the Audit Plan had been 
produced in consultation with assistant directors to take into account various 



projects, key risks and the strategic objectives of the Council in the year ahead. She 
added that it also took into account assurances given in previous years and any 
external risks that the Council may be exposed to, in order to create a plan that 
would provide the best coverage of key risks. It was noted that the Internal Audit 
Charter had been approved in the previous year, whilst the Internal Audit Strategy 
had been updated to reflect results of the procurement exercise, with a new contract 
ready to begin in April.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. The Chairman asked whether the Plan would be flexible moving forward, with 
dates and tasks open to amendment as and when required. The HIA 
confirmed this and noted that quarterly progress reports would provide 
updates as the plan proceeded.  

 
ii. Cllr C Cushing asked whether there was any pattern to the way in which 

audits were completed, such as every two or three years for key controls. 
The HIA replied that a deep dive into financial controls was done every other 
year, though a portion of financial controls were covered annually under key 
controls and assurance. She added that other corporate audits such as 
procurement or matters such as health and safety would be reviewed once 
every three years, with the frequency of other items determined by risk. It 
was noted that some flexibility would also be maintained to ensure that any 
issues that arose throughout the year could be given adequate consideration.  

 
iii. The recommendations were proposed en bloc by Cllr P Fisher and seconded 

by Cllr S Penfold.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee notes and approves: 
 
a) The Internal Audit Strategy 

 
b) The Strategic Internal Audit Plans 2022/23 to 2025/26; and 
 
c) The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

60 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

 The HIA introduced the item and informed Members that it was an opportunity for 
the Committee to review how it functioned and consider whether there were any 
issues that required improvement. She added that the action points from the 
previous year related to improving wider Members’ understanding of the role and 
purpose of the Committee, and ensuring that the skills and knowledge of Committee 
Members was up to date.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. The Chairman asked whether any Members felt that more training was 
required, or whether they were satisfied that they understood the content and 
had the necessary skills to undertake their role on the Committee. Cllr S 
Penfold stated that he was generally satisfied with the skills and knowledge 
of the Committee. Cllr C Cushing agreed and noted that he felt that GRAC 
was a key Committee of the Council and it was therefore important to ensure 



that training was kept up to date.  
 

ii. It was confirmed that the self-assessment form was generic for all Councils 
and the Committee was a similar size to those of other authorities. The HIA 
added that she also undertook the self-assessment exercise with other 
Councils in the consortium, which provided useful comparisons for improving 
each Committee. The DSGOS noted that a report covering the work of the 
Committee was prepared for Full Council on an annual basis, and that the 
work that had gone into this report had significantly improved wider 
Members’ understanding of the Committee.  

 
iii. The Chairman noted that there had been more online meetings in the past 

year due to Covid, and these meetings had been better attended as a result. 
He referred to the point on support provided to the Committee, which had 
been marked as partly complete in previous years and asked whether 
Members felt this had improved. Cllr S Penfold replied that the arrangements 
were in place for any training and briefings required, and suggested that this 
could be marked as complete.  

 
iv. The Chairman referred to a question on whether the Committee’s knowledge, 

skills and abilities had been assessed, and it was suggested that a 
questionnaire could be circulated amongst Members to confirm this. He 
added that whilst the Committee was small, its Members had a good 
understanding of the issues discussed and good substitutes were available if 
required.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Committee discussed the attached checklist at Appendix 1 and agreed which 
scoring criteria required amendment.  
 

61 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

 The DFR introduced the report and informed Members that officers were keeping a 
close eye on the emerging situation in Ukraine, with the potential for fuel shortages 
that could effect the waste contract, whilst additional fuel reserves were being 
investigated. He added that approval of the 2022/23 budget was now complete, 
whilst procurement remained challenging amongst ongoing inflationary pressures. It 
was noted that Covid infections had remained relatively low compared to other 
areas, and subsequently staff absences had not been as high as predicted. The 
DFR stated that at a strategic level, the Council were reviewing the Government’s 
Levelling Up white paper and awaiting further information on the Council’s allocation 
from the shared prosperity fund. He added that the Net Zero Strategy had now been 
approved, and officers would be working to implement the action plan, whilst energy 
rebate payments would be made in April. It was noted that updates to the risk 
management framework and register itself would be prepared for the June meeting.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. The CE stated that officers were receiving guidance on contingency planning 
as a result of the situation in Ukraine with reference to fuel supplies, price 
increases and an emerging refugee situation. He added that the 
Government’s Levelling Up white paper had chosen Norfolk as one of nine 
areas invited to discuss a potential County deal, and this was being actively 
discussed by Leaders and Chief Executives across the County. It was noted 



that the shared prosperity fund contained £400m for the whole Country, and 
it was therefore suggested that expectations should be managed on the level 
of funding made available to North Norfolk and the wider County, though full 
details were yet to be announced. The CE referred back to the situation in 
Ukraine and noted that the Council only had one contract with a Russian 
company via a consortium arrangement, and advice was being sought on the 
level of exposure and whether this could be curtailed.  

 
ii. Cllr P Heinrich referred to p101 and asked whether the Council was as 

secure as possible from cyber-attack, which would be an increasing risk 
under the current circumstances. The DFC replied that he had recently 
discussed the matter with the ADOR, and been informed that all necessary 
updates had been made in advance of the required deadline and that it 
remained a key priority.  

 
iii. Cllr H Blathwayt noted that EY had pulled out of all operations in Russia, and 

said that he hoped this would have a positive impact on their UK operations. 
He added that Bacton Gas Terminal was also a strategically important asset 
for the UK, and asked whether security had been increased. The CE replied 
that conversations were taking place with regards to energy security and the 
transition to net zero, and it was expected that the site would remain a 
strategically important asset in the immediate future.  

 
iv. Cllr S Penfold asked whether updates could be provided with more up to 

date information, noting that it appeared that some risks had not been 
updated since January for the March meeting, such as the Net Zero Strategy, 
which had now been approved. The DFC replied that the January dates 
supplied were slightly misleading, and efforts were made to ensure the report 
was as up tot date as possible prior to publishing the agenda. He added that 
the report had been submitted just prior to Full Council’s decision to approve 
the Net Zero Strategy, hence it was not listed as approved. The PPMO 
confirmed that data had been supplied in February, mostly within the second 
and third week to provide as much up to date information as possible.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To review and note the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

62 PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS REGISTER 12TH NOVEMBER 2021 TO 15TH 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 The MO informed Members that there were no procurement exemptions to report 
between 12th November 2021 to 15th February 2022.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the procurement exemptions register. 
 

63 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST 
 

 The DSGOS referred to the Committee’s recommendation to opt-in to joining the 
PSAA joint-procurement exercise, and noted that the decision had now been 
approved by Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED  



 
To note the update.  
 

64 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The DSGOS informed Members that there was a provisional meeting due to take 
place on 30th March to review the EY Audit report and final statement of accounts, 
subject to completion, and this would be confirmed as soon as possible.  
 
 

65 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.58 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


